Having considered, inter alia, the rationale for and the benefits of the proposed adoption of the
New IPT Mandate, the guidelines and review procedures under the New IPT Mandate and the role
of the Audit and Risk Committee in enforcing the New IPT Mandate, and subject to the
assumptions and qualifications set out in the IFA letter (on the proposed adoption of the New IPT
Mandate as set out in Appendix II to this Circular), the IFA is of the opinion that the guidelines and
review procedures of the Company as set out in Section 5 of this Circular, if applied strictly and
adhered to, are sufficient to ensure that the Mandated IPTs will be conducted on normal
commercial terms and will not be prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority
Shareholders.

Shareholders are advised to read the IFA Letter as set out in Appendix II to this Circular carefully
and consider it in the context of this Circular.

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

6.1 The details and shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders of the Company
(as recorded in the Register of Substantial Shareholders and Register of Directors’ Shareholdings
as at the Latest Practicable Date) are as follows:

Direct Deemed
Directors Interest % Interest %

Tjioe Ka Men 463,160 0.17 107,170,840 39.06
Ker Sin Tze – – – –
Tan Eng Liang – – – –
Chee Wai Pong – – – –
Foo Say Mui (Bill) – – – –
Ng Siok Keow – – – –
Goi Seng Hui 377,000 0.14 53,531,280+ 19.51
Juliana Julianti Samudro – – – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

26

Direct Deemed
Substantial Shareholders Interest % Interest %

Zhou Holdings Pte Ltd 104,272,000 38.00 – –
Amazing Grace Investments
Pte. Ltd. – – 104,272,000* 38.00

Tjioe Ka Men 463,160 0.17 107,170,840 39.06
Tres Maria Capital Ltd – – 104,272,000* 38.00
Sugiono Wiyono Sugialam – – 104,272,000* 38.00
Goodview Properties Pte Ltd 54,015,780 19.69 – –
Far East Organization Centre
Pte. Ltd. – – 54,015,780# 19.69

Estate of Ng Teng Fong, Deceased – – 54,482,260## 19.86
Ng Chee Tat Philip – – 54,482,260### 19.86
Ng Chee Siong – – 54,015,780#### 19.69
Tee Yih Jia Food Manufacturing
Pte Ltd 53,531,280 19.51 – –

Goi Seng Hui 377,000 0.14 53,531,280+ 19.51
Antica Bay Pte. Ltd. 20,300,000 7.40 – –
Andre Tanoto – – 20,300,000@ 7.40

Notes:

* Deemed to be interested in the 104,272,000 Shares held by Zhou Holdings Pte Ltd by virtue of Section 7 of the Act

 Deemed to be interested in the 104,272,000 Shares held by Zhou Holdings Pte Ltd and 2,898,840 Shares held by
Ang Tjia Leng @ Widjaja Linda Anggraini (spouse) by virtue of Section 7 of the Act

# Deemed to be interested in the 54,015,780 Shares held by Goodview Properties Pte Ltd by virtue of Section 7 of
the Act

## Deemed to be interested in the 54,015,780 Shares held by Goodview Properties Pte Ltd by virtue of its controlling
interest in Far East Organization Centre Pte Ltd, which in turn has a controlling interest in Goodview Properties Pte